

STATE OF MICHIGAN
COURT OF CLAIMS

MICHIGAN REPUBLICAN PARTY,
REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE and
CINDY BERRY,

Plaintiffs,

v

No. 24-000165-MB

HON. SIMA PATEL

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official capacity as
Michigan Secretary of State and JONATHAN
BRATER, in his official capacity as Director of
Elections,

Defendants.

Brandon L. Debus (P81159)
Daniel C. Ziegler (P86312)
Attorneys for Plaintiffs MRP and Berry
350 South Main Street, Suite 300
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104
734.623.1672
bdebus@dickinsonwright.com
dziegler@dickinsonwright.com

Jonathan B. Koch (P80408)
Drew W. Broaddus (P64658)
Attorneys for Plaintiff RNC
100 Monroe Center, NW
Grand Rapids, Michigan 49503
616.774.8000
jkoch@shrr.com
dbroaddus@shrr.com

Heather S. Meingast (P55439)
Erik A. Grill (P64713)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Defendants
P.O. Box 30736
Lansing, Michigan 48909
517.335.7659
meingast@michigan.gov
grille@michigan.gov

Charles R. Spies (P83260)
Attorney for Plaintiffs MRP and Berry
1825 Eye Street, NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
202.466.5964
cspies@dickinsonwright.com

**DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR 10/14/2024 MOTION FOR
SUMMARY DISPOSITION**

Heather S. Meingast (P55439)
Erik A. Grill (P64713)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Defendants
PO Box 30736
Lansing, Michigan 48909
517.335.7659

Dated: October 14, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	i
Index of Authorities	ii
Statement of Questions Presented.....	v
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	2
A. Constitutional provisions	3
B. Statutory provisions concerning military and overseas voters	4
C. The Secretary’s military and overseas voter instructions	8
D. Affidavit of the Director of Elections	9
Standard of Review.....	10
Argument	11
I. Plaintiffs’ claims must be dismissed where they failed to comply with the notice requirement of the Court of Claims Act.	11
II. Plaintiffs’ claims are barred by laches where they unreasonably delayed challenging the Secretary’s instructions and Defendants are prejudiced by their delay.....	13
III. Plaintiffs lack standing because they do not have a sufficient interest that is distinguishable from that of the public at large and their alleged harms are hypothetical.....	18
IV. Plaintiffs are not entitled to declaratory relief because the Secretary’s instructions do not conflict with the Michigan Constitution or the Michigan Election law.	21
A. The instructions are consistent with the constitution and merely restate the requirements of Michigan Election Law as provided in statute.	21
V. This Court should sanction Plaintiffs because their lawsuit is frivolous and vexatious.	24
Conclusion and Relief Requested	28

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Adair v Michigan</i> , 470 Mich 105 (2004)	10
<i>Bradley v Frye-Chaiken</i> , No. 164900, 2024 WL 3551258 (Mich. July 26, 2024).....	25
<i>Charter Twp of Lyon v Petty</i> , 317 Mich App 482 (2016).....	14
<i>Christie v Wayne State Univ</i> , 511 Mich 39 (2023).....	11
<i>Clonlara, Inc v State Bd of Ed</i> , 442 Mich 230 (1993)	24
<i>Dunn v Blumstein</i> , 405 US 330 (1972)	3, 28
<i>Henderson v Connolly's Estate</i> , 294 Mich 1 (1940).....	14
<i>Henry v Dow Chem Co</i> , 473 Mich 63 (2005)	10
<i>Huron Tool & Eng'g Co v Precision Consulting Servs, Inc</i> , 209 Mich App 365 (1995).....	10
<i>Lansing Sch Educ Ass'n and Detroit Fire Fighters Ass'n v Detroit</i> , 449 Mich 629 (1995)	20
<i>League of Women Voters of Michigan v Sec'y of State</i> , 506 Mich 561 (2020).....	18, 20, 21
<i>Lowrey v LMPS & LMPJ, Inc</i> , 500 Mich 1 (2016).....	11
<i>McCahan v Brennan</i> , 492 Mich 730 (2012)	11
<i>Mich Republican Party v Donahue</i> , __ Mich App __, Docket No. 364048 (Mar 7, 2024).....	20
<i>O'Halloran v Secretary of State</i> , __ Mich __, 2024 WL 3976495 (Mich. Aug. 28, 2024) 2, 23, 28	
<i>Odom v Wayne Co</i> , 482 Mich 459 (2008)	10
<i>Pike v Northern Mich Univ</i> , 327 Mich App 683 (2019).....	10
<i>Pohutski v City of Allen Park</i> , 465 Mich 675 (2002).....	11
<i>Promote the Vote v Sec'y of State</i> , 333 Mich App 93 (2020)	21
<i>Reproductive Freedom for All v Bd of State Canvassers</i> , 510 Mich 894 (2022).....	15
<i>Twp of Fraser v Haney</i> , 509 Mich 18 (2022)	12
<i>UAW v Central Mich Univ Trustees</i> , 295 Mich App 486 (2012)	19
<i>Yankee Springs Twp v Fox</i> , 264 Mich App 604 (2004).....	14

Statutes

MCL 168.10(1) 4

MCL 168.21 23

MCL 168.31(1) 8, 23

MCL 168.31(1)(a) 8, 23

MCL 168.31(1)(b) 23

MCL 168.641 13

MCL 168.759a *passim*

MCL 168.759a(19)(a)(iii) 22

MCL 168.759a(3) 4

MCL 168.766a v

MCL 600.2591(a)(i) 25

MCL 600.2591(a)(iii) 27

MCL 600.6431 v, 1, 11

MCL 600.6431(1) 1, 11, 27

MCL 600.6431(2) 11

MCL 691.1031 13

Other Authorities

OAG 1977-1978, No 5356 (August 23, 1978) 3, 28

Rules

MCR 1.109(E)(5) 24

MCR 1.109(E)(6) 25

MCR 2.116(C)(10) 10

MCR 2.116(C)(7) 10

MCR 2.116(C)(7) 13

MCR 2.116(C)(8)..... 10, 18, 21

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 2, § 1 22

Const 1963, art 2, § 4(1) 9

Const 1963, art 2, §4(2) 4

52 USC 20302..... 26
